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MNUCHIN AND MULVANEY RELEASE JOINT STATEMENT ON BUDGET 
RESULTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018 

WASHINGTON — U.S. Treasury Secretary Steven T. Mnuchin and Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) Director Mick Mulvaney today released details of the fiscal year (FY) 2018 final 
budget results. The deficit in FY 2018 was $779 billion, $113 billion more than in the prior fiscal 
year but $70 billion less than forecast in the FY 2019 Mid-Session Review (MSR). As a 
percentage of Gross Domestic Product (GDP), the deficit was 3.9 percent, 0.4 percentage point 
higher than the previous year.1  

President Trump continues to foster incredible economic strength that stands in stark contrast 
with the policies of the previous administration. The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA), coupled 
with a renewed focus on economic freedom, has led to a booming economy:  

 America is enjoying the longest positive job-growth streak on record – more than four 
million new jobs have been created since President Trump took office.  

 For the first time on record there are more job openings than job seekers.  
 Real wage compensation has grown by 1.4 percent. Real median household income rose 

by 1.8 percent.  
 Manufacturing employment is growing at its fastest annual pace since 1995. Since the 

enactment of the TCJA, business fixed investment has increased at an 8.3 percent annual 
rate, up from 1.8 percent during the four quarters of 2016.   

 Consumer confidence is at peak levels and, during the past four quarters, real GDP has 
grown 2.9 percent, the fastest four-quarter pace since the second quarter of 2015. 

                                                 

1 The estimates of GDP used in the calculations of the deficit and borrowing relative to GDP reflect the revisions to 
historical data released by the Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA) in July 2018. GDP for FY 2018 is based on the 
economic forecast for the President’s 2019 Budget, adjusted for the BEA revisions. 

 

 

 

 



It is clear that Americans are better off today than they were two years ago. The President’s 
emphasis on increasing economic growth has put more money in the pockets of hard-working 
Americans. The President’s Budget has provided multiple avenues for Congress to tackle 
reckless Washington spending with aggressive proposals that reduced deficits by $3.6 trillion 
over 10 years. Additionally, the President proposed the largest rescissions package in the history 
of the Impoundment Control Act of 1974, requesting Congress to rescind more than $15 billion 
in unnecessary spending. The Administration will work with Members of Congress on a renewed 
focus to reduce the deficit and get our fiscal house back in order. 

“President Trump prioritized making a significant investment in America’s military after years of 
reductions in military spending undermined our preparedness and national security,” 
said Treasury Secretary Steven T. Mnuchin. “Going forward the President’s economic policies 
that have stimulated strong economic growth, combined with proposals to cut wasteful spending, 
will lead America toward a sustainable financial path.” 

“The President is very much aware of the realities presented by our national debt. America’s 
booming economy will create increased government revenues – an important step toward long-
term fiscal sustainability. But this fiscal picture is a blunt warning to Congress of the dire 
consequences of irresponsible and unnecessary spending,” said OMB Director Mulvaney. “The 
President’s FY 2019 Budget presented a clear roadmap to solving this fiscal nightmare that has 
been exacerbated by Congress’s continual unwillingness to restrain spending. Going forward, 
President Trump and this Administration will continue to work with Congress to make the 
difficult choices needed to bring fiscal restraint, which, when matched with increasing revenue, 
will reduce our deficit.” 

Summary of Fiscal Year 2018 Budget Results 

Year-end data from the September 2018 Monthly Treasury Statement of Receipts and Outlays of 
the United States Government show that the deficit for FY 2018 was $779 billion, $113 billion 
higher than the prior year's deficit. As a percentage of GDP, the deficit was 3.9 percent, an 
increase from 3.5 percent in FY 2017 and above the average of 3.2 percent over the last 40 years. 

The FY 2018 deficit was $54 billion less than the estimate of $833 billion in the FY 2019 Budget 
(Budget), and $70 billion less than the estimate of $849 billion2 in the MSR, a supplemental 
update to the Budget published in July.  

 

                                                 

2 The MSR also included a deficit projection of $890 billion which included an adjustment to standardize benefit 
payments across fiscal years. When October 1 falls on a weekend, certain mandatory benefit payments are 
accelerated to the previous business day and, as a result, certain fiscal years can have 11 or 13 benefit payments 
rather than 12 payments. FY 2018 had 11 benefit payments. For the comparison to actual outlays, this document 
uses the unadjusted deficit figures in the Budget and MSR. 



Table 1. Total Receipts, Outlays, and Deficit (in billions of dollars) 
  Receipts Outlays Deficit 
FY 2017 Actual 3,315 3,981 -666 
    Percentage of GDP 17.2% 20.7% 3.5% 
FY 2018 Estimates: 
    2019 Budget 3,340 4,173 -833 
    2019 Mid-Session Review 3,322 4,171 -849 
FY 2018 Actual 3,329 4,108 -779 
    Percentage of GDP 16.5% 20.3% 3.9% 
Note: Detail may not add to totals due to rounding. 

Government receipts totaled $3,329 billion in FY 2018. This was $14 billion higher than in FY 
2017, an increase of 0.4 percent, below expectations from the Budget, but $6.8 billion above the 
MSR estimate. As a percentage of GDP, receipts equaled 16.5 percent, 0.7 percentage point 
lower than in FY 2017 and 0.9 percentage point below the average over the last 40 years. The 
nominal increase in receipts for FY 2018 can be attributed primarily to higher net individual 
income tax receipts, excise taxes, social insurance and retirement receipts, and customs duties, 
partially offset by lower net corporation income tax receipts, deposits of earnings by the Federal 
Reserve, and other miscellaneous receipts. 

Outlays grew in FY 2018, but by less than expected in the Budget and the MSR, and decreased 
slightly as a percentage of GDP from last year. Outlays were $4,108 billion, $127 billion above 
those in FY 2017, a 3.2 percent increase. As a percentage of GDP, outlays were 20.3 percent, 0.4 
percentage point lower than in the prior year, and 0.3 percentage point lower than the 40-year 
average of 20.6 percent. Contributing to the dollar increase over FY 2017 were higher outlays for 
Defense, Medicaid, Social Security, disaster relief and flood insurance, Refundable Premium 
Tax Credits and cost sharing reductions, interest on the public debt, and lower government 
sponsored enterprises (GSE) receipts, which are an offset to outlays. 

Total Federal borrowing from the public increased by $1,084 billion during FY 2018 to $15,751 
billion. The increase in borrowing included $779 billion in borrowing to finance the deficit, as 
well as $305 billion in borrowing related to other transactions such as changes in cash balances 
and net disbursements for Federal credit programs. As a percentage of GDP, borrowing from the 
public grew from 76.1 percent of GDP at the end of FY 2017 to 78.0 percent of GDP at the end 
of FY 2018. 

Below are explanations of the differences between estimates in the MSR and the year-end actual 
amounts for receipts and agency outlays.  

Fiscal Year 2018 Receipts 

Total receipts for FY 2018 were $3,328.7 billion, $6.8 billion higher than the MSR estimate of 
$3,321.9 billion. This increase in receipts was the net effect of higher-than-estimated collections 
of customs duties, excise taxes, estate and gift taxes, corporation income taxes, and other 
miscellaneous receipts, partially offset by lower-than-estimated collections of individual income 



tax receipts, deposits of earnings by the Federal Reserve, and social insurance and retirement 
receipts.  Table 2 displays actual receipts and estimates from the Budget and the MSR by source. 

 Individual income taxes were $1,683.5 billion, $1.9 billion lower than the MSR estimate.  
This decrease was the net effect of lower withheld payments of individual income tax 
liability of $6.0 billion, higher nonwithheld payments of $4.4 billion, and higher-than-
estimated refunds of $0.3 billion.       

 Corporation income taxes were $204.7 billion, $0.5 billion above the MSR estimate.  
This difference was the net effect of higher-than-expected payments of 2018 corporation 
income tax liability of $5.3 billion and higher-than-estimated refunds of $4.8 billion.           

 Social insurance and retirement receipts were $1,170.7 billion, $0.1 billion lower than the 
MSR estimate.   

 Excise taxes were $95.0 billion, $2.9 billion above the MSR estimate.      
 Estate and gift taxes were $23.0 billion, $0.5 billion above the MSR estimate.       
 Customs duties were $41.3 billion, $3.1 billion above the MSR estimate.    
 Miscellaneous receipts were $110.5 billion, $1.9 billion above the MSR estimate.  This 

was the net effect of higher-than-expected collections of various fees, penalties, 
forfeitures, and fines of $3.1 billion, in large part due to a settlement under the Financial 
Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act, partially offset by lower-than-
expected deposits of earnings by the Federal Reserve System of $1.2 billion. 

 Fiscal Year 2018 Outlays 

Total outlays were $4,107.7 billion for FY 2018, $63.3 billion below the MSR estimate. Table 3 
displays actual outlays by agency and major program as well as estimates from the Budget and 
the MSR. The largest changes in outlays from the MSR were in the following areas: 

Department of Agriculture — Outlays for the Department of Agriculture were $136.7 billion, 
$4.2 billion lower than the MSR estimate. 

Outlays in the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) were $2.4 billion lower than 
estimated in MSR due to declining participation. In July 2018, SNAP served 38.9 million people, 
two million fewer than July 2017, and three million fewer than projected.  Outlays of the Farm 
Service Agency were $1.3 billion lower than estimated in the MSR. This difference was due in 
part to slower-than-anticipated disbursements for the Emergency Conservation Program ($218 
million). In addition, slightly higher prices for some commodities and less demand for Marketing 
Assistance Loans combined result in lower-than-expected expenditures by the Commodity Credit 
Corporation (nearly $1 billion).  Outlays for the Office of the Secretary were $750 million lower 
than anticipated due to slower disbursements of disaster assistance than anticipated for the 
Wildfires and Hurricanes Indemnity Program.  

Department of Defense — Outlays for the Department of Defense were $600.7 billion, $8.1 
billion (1.4 percent) higher than the MSR estimate.  This difference is mostly due to higher-than-
expected disbursements for Department-wide aircraft and other Air Force procurement contracts 
($5.0 billion), outlays for Army military personnel ($2.5 billion), disbursements for revolving 
and management funds ($1.5 billion), and disbursements for research, development, test and 



evaluation contracts ($1.2 billion).  These differences were partially offset by lower-than-
expected outlays for operation and maintenance contracts ($1.1 billion) and for military 
construction contracts ($0.8 billion), as well as higher-than-anticipated receipts. 

Department of Energy — Outlays for the Department of Energy were $26.5 billion, $2.0 billion 
lower than the MSR estimate.   Almost half ($0.9 billion) is attributable to lower-than-expected 
outlays for the Defense Environmental Cleanup program due, in part, to delayed congressional 
action on FY 2018 appropriations.  Outlays for the Office of Fossil Energy were $0.4 billion 
lower than the MSR estimate, primarily due to unpaid obligations in the total amount of $0.7 
billion for the Coal Carbon Capture and Storage and Power Systems line.  The Office of 
Science’s outlays were $0.2 billion lower than the MSR estimate.  Delayed congressional action 
on FY 2018 appropriations also generally contributed to lower-than-expected outlays for a 
number of other Department programs.  

Department of Health and Human Services — Outlays for the Department of Health and 
Human Services were $1,120.5 billion, $31.1 billion lower than the MSR estimate. 

Outlays for Medicaid were $10.2 billion, or 2.5 percent, lower than the MSR estimate. The 
difference was primarily the result of lower-than-anticipated benefits spending during the second 
half of the year.  

Outlays for Medicare Part A were $4.5 billion, or 1.5 percent lower than the MSR estimate due 
in part to lower utilization of inpatient hospital services among Medicare beneficiaries, 
consistent with recent trends. Federal contributions to Medicare Part B were $1.3 billion, or 0.5 
percent higher than the MSR estimate due to higher utilization of outpatient services. Payments 
to the Health Care Trust Funds (PTF) were $2.0 billion higher than the MSR estimate, which is 
primarily due to higher than expected Part D benefits payments.  

Actual outlays for other health programs were $16.2 billion lower than what was projected in 
MSR. $9.1 billion of this difference is due to the absence of an appropriation for Cost-Sharing 
Reductions, and $3.6 billion of the difference is due to delays in collections and payments for the 
Risk Adjustment program. 

Department of Homeland Security — Outlays for the Department of Homeland Security were 
$68.4 billion, $9.7 billion lower than the MSR estimate. 

Approximately $3 billion of the difference is due to FEMA’s National Flood Insurance Program 
(NFIP).  Actual flood insurance claims for 2018 were significantly less than expected.  In 
addition, the number of NFIP policyholders increased as a result of the 2017 hurricanes and 
targeted marketing, which led to lower net outlays because of the increased revenue from 
policyholders.  FEMA also overestimated the amount needed from the Disaster Relief Fund for 
Hurricanes Harvey, Irma, and Maria by approximately $1 billion in the MSR.  In addition, 
FEMA assumed more Community Disaster Loans would be provided to communities impacted 
by the 2017 hurricanes than materialized.  For Immigration and Customs Enforcement, year-end 
actual outlays were $7.1 billion, five percent higher than the prior year, but because of a 
technical error in the MSR estimate of outlays, $1.4 billion lower than the MSR estimate. 



Outlays were also lower across many other programs due to delayed action on FY 2018 
appropriations. 

Department of the Interior — Outlays for the Department of the Interior (DOI) were $13.2 
billion, $1.2 billion lower than the MSR estimate. 

Interior’s Bureau of Land Management received unusually large receipt deposits (nearly $1 
billion) in September from higher-than-anticipated bids during onshore oil and gas lease sales 
held in early September, combined with significant sales of Federal helium in the same month.  
Due to the timing of these sales, the spending associated with such collections (e.g., state 
revenue sharing payments) was not fully realized prior to the end of the fiscal year.  Once those 
transactions are fully processed, DOI will transfer the receipts into the associated onshore 
mineral receipt and expenditure accounts and the spending will occur in FY 2019 instead of FY 
2018.   

Department of Justice — Outlays for the Department of Justice were $34.5 billion, $2.5 billion 
lower than the MSR estimate.  

This difference is primarily due to payments from the Assets Forfeiture Program being $992 
million less than estimated in the MSR. Also contributing to the overall difference was the Crime 
Victims Fund, which was $699 million less than estimated in MSR. Outlays were $475 million 
lower than the MSR for programs within the Office of Justice Programs partially due to pending 
litigation. Outlays were also lower across many other programs due to delayed action on FY 
2018 appropriations. 

Department of State — Outlays for the Department of State were $26.4 billion, $2.4 billion 
lower than the MSR estimate.   

This difference is largely due to changes in the billing cycle for United Nations peacekeeping 
missions due to upcoming negotiations on assessment rate changes as well as lower outlays for 
humanitarian assistance, global health programs, and international narcotics control and law 
enforcement assistance programs due to later-than-expected appropriations action and time 
needed to develop financial plans. 

Department of the Treasury — Outlays for the Department of the Treasury were $629.4 
billion, $5.4 billion higher than the MSR estimate. 

The increase was attributable primarily to lower-than-expected receipts of interest from 
nonbudgetary credit financing accounts, higher interest on the public debt and higher outlays for 
the Refundable Premium Tax Credit.  These amounts were somewhat offset by lower outlays for 
interest paid to nonbudgetary credit financing accounts and higher-than-expected dividend 
receipts from the government-sponsored enterprises (GSEs). 

Interest on the public debt, which is paid to the public and to trust funds and other Government 
accounts, was $3.4 billion higher than the MSR estimate.  The difference was due primarily to 
higher-than-projected interest paid to Government accounts, particularly interest paid to the 



Military Retirement Fund.  Intragovernmental interest paid to Government accounts has no net 
impact on total Federal Government outlays. 

Net outlays for intragovernmental interest transactions with non-budgetary credit financing 
accounts were $3.5 billion higher than projected, including $2.9 billion in lower-than-projected 
interest paid to credit financing accounts and $6.4 billion in lower-than-anticipated receipts of 
interest from credit financing accounts. (Interest received from credit financing accounts is 
reported in Treasury’s aggregate offsetting receipts.) 

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act’s Premium Tax Credits were $3.1 billion higher 
than projected in MSR. This is primarily due to higher subsidized enrollment in the Health 
Insurance Exchanges than previously expected. 

Dividend payments from the GSEs on the Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements were 
$2.8 billion higher than projected, reducing net outlays relative to the MSR. 

Corps of Engineers — Outlays for the Corps of Engineers were $5.1 billion, $2.3 billion lower 
than the MSR estimate.  

The majority of the difference is attributable to higher-than-anticipated receipts and the delay in 
execution of construction contracts due to the late enactment of final FY 2018 appropriations and 
the unanticipated impacts and resulting work associated with response to three major hurricanes, 
including the enactment of $17.4 billion in disaster supplemental appropriations in the Bipartisan 
Budget Act of 2018.    

International Assistance Programs — Outlays for International Assistance Programs were 
$21.6 billion, $1.0 billion lower than the MSR estimate. This difference is largely due to net 
outlays for Department of State Foreign Military Financing grants that were $1.2 billion lower 
than projected due to later-than-expected appropriations action combined with the time required 
to meet congressional pre-obligation requirements.  In addition, lower than estimated outlays for 
Department of State and U.S. Agency for International Development economic, security, and 
development assistance accounts were lower largely due to later-than-expected appropriations 
action.  These lower outlays were largely offset by lower-than-anticipated receipts for Foreign 
Military Sales to foreign governments. 

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation — Net outlays for the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) were -$15.9 billion, $4.0 billion lower than the MSR estimate. The 
difference was primarily attributable to changes in the Deposit Insurance Fund (DIF), including 
higher interest receipts on securities in the DIF portfolio, higher-than-expected recoveries, and 
lower-than-expected payments related to the FDIC’s resolution of failed insured depository 
institutions. 

United States Postal Service — Net outlays for the United States Postal Service were -$1.4 
billion, $1.6 billion lower than the MSR estimate due largely to higher-than-expected receipts 
and lower expenses for capital and non-operating costs. 



Railroad Retirement Board — Outlays for the Railroad Retirement Board were $5.8 billion, 
$1.3 billion lower than the MSR estimate, due largely to the National Railroad Retirement 
Investment Trust’s unrealized gains and losses on investments. Actual returns to the Trust were 
much higher than projected in the MSR due to favorable market conditions in the last few 
months of FY 2018.  Additionally, the Social Security Equivalent Benefit account has carryover 
balances that will not be spent.  

Tennessee Valley Authority — Outlays for the Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) were -$1.7 
billion, $1.4 billion lower than the MSR estimate.  The $1.4 billion difference from the MSR was 
the result of higher-than-expected revenues due to favorable weather, cost reductions from 
continued productivity savings, changes in capital spending, and lower effective interest rates on 
TVA's debt which collectively helped the agency reduce its debt in FY 2018. 

Undistributed Offsetting Receipts — Undistributed Offsetting Receipts were -$248.0 billion, 
$4.0 billion lower than the MSR estimate.  Interest received by trust funds was $3.6 billion lower 
than the MSR estimate (higher net collections).  The difference was due largely to the interest 
earnings of the Military Retirement Fund, which were $3.1 billion higher than the MSR estimate.  
This intragovernmental interest is paid out of the Department of the Treasury account for interest 
on the public debt and has no net impact on total Federal Government outlays.



Table 2.--RECEIPTS BY SOURCE
(fiscal years; in millions of dollars)

2018 Change, 2018 Actual from:

2017 Actual
Budget 

Estimate
Mid-Session 

Estimate Actual 2017 Actual
Budget 

Estimate
Mid-Session 

Estimate
Receipts by Source

Individual income taxes.............................................................. 1,587,119 1,660,063 1,685,422 1,683,537 96,418 23,474 -1,885
Corporation income taxes.......................................................... 297,048 217,648 204,252 204,733 -92,315 -12,915 481
Social insurance and retirement receipts:
    Employment and general retirement:
        On-budget.......................................................................... 261,279 264,640 266,368 266,408 5,129 1,768 40
        Off-budget.......................................................................... 850,618 852,279 854,552 854,747 4,129 2,468 195
            Subtotal, Employment and general retirement............... 1,111,897 1,116,919 1,120,920 1,121,155 9,258 4,236 235
    Unemployment insurance...................................................... 45,808 48,064 45,213 45,042 -767 -3,022 -171
    Other retirement contributions................................................ 4,191 4,718 4,678 4,503 312 -215 -175
        Subtotal, Social insurance and retirement receipts............. 1,161,896 1,169,701 1,170,811 1,170,699 8,804 998 -112

Excise taxes............................................................................... 83,822 108,182 92,039 94,988 11,166 -13,194 2,949
Estate and gift taxes.................................................................. 22,768 24,650 22,519 22,983 215 -1,667 464
Customs duties.......................................................................... 34,575 40,437 38,246 41,299 6,724 862 3,053
Miscellaneous receipts:
    Federal Reserve deposits of earnings.................................... 81,287 72,097 71,966 70,750 -10,537 -1,347 -1,216
    Other miscellaneous receipts................................................. 46,379 47,582 36,669 39,755 -6,624 -7,827 3,086
        Subtotal, miscellaneous receipts........................................ 127,666 119,679 108,635 110,505 -17,161 -9,174 1,870

Total, Receipts........................................................................... 3,314,894 3,340,360 3,321,924 3,328,745 13,851 -11,615 6,821
  On-budget................................................................................ 2,464,276 2,488,081 2,467,372 2,473,998 9,722 -14,083 6,626
  Off-budget................................................................................ 850,618 852,279 854,552 854,747 4,129 2,468 195

NOTE:  Detail may not add to totals or changes due to rounding.



Table 3.--OUTLAYS BY AGENCY
(fiscal years; in millions of dollars)

2018 Change, 2018 Actual from:

Outlays by Major Agency 2017 Actual
Budget 

Estimate
Mid-Session 

Estimate Actual 2017 Actual
Budget 

Estimate
Mid-Session 

Estimate
Legislative Branch........................................................................................... 4,499 5,246 5,478 4,670 171 -576 -808
The Judiciary................................................................................................... 7,566 8,165 8,370 7,779 213 -386 -591

Agriculture:
  Farm Service Agency.................................................................................... 12,650 13,173 13,944 12,664 14 -509 -1,280
  Food and Nutrition Service:
    Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)................................ 70,148 72,359 70,849 68,493 -1,656 -3,866 -2,356
    Child nutrition programs.............................................................................. 22,471 24,044 23,168 22,829 358 -1,215 -339
    Other............................................................................................................ 6,144 6,315 5,318 5,921 -223 -394 603
  Risk Management Agency............................................................................ 4,293 10,585 6,505 6,525 2,232 -4,060 20
  Rural Utilities Service.................................................................................... 860 866 716 1,010 149 144 294
  Forest Service............................................................................................... 6,365 6,200 7,013 7,233 868 1,033 220
  Natural Resources Conservation Service.................................................... 3,763 3,121 3,991 3,991 228 870 0
  Other.............................................................................................................. 868 9,180 9,359 8,047 7,178 -1,133 -1,312
    Subtotal, Agriculture................................................................................ 127,563 145,843 140,863 136,713 9,149 -9,130 -4,150

Commerce:
  National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration...................................... 5,551 5,816 5,592 5,395 -156 -421 -197
  Bureau of the Census................................................................................... 1,427 1,634 1,875 1,690 264 56 -185
  National Institute of Standards and Technology.......................................... 978 1,108 1,181 956 -22 -152 -225
  Other.............................................................................................................. 2,348 1,351 725 520 -1,828 -831 -205
        Subtotal, Commerce............................................................................... 10,304 9,909 9,373 8,562 -1,742 -1,347 -811

Defense-Military:
  Military Personnel....................................................................................... 144,706 145,205 142,461 145,827 1,122 622 3,366
  Operations and Maintenance........................................................................ 245,186 255,860 257,788 256,663 11,477 803 -1,125
  Procurement.................................................................................................. 104,126 107,417 107,713 112,667 8,541 5,250 4,954
  Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation............................................ 68,126 72,789 75,741 76,975 8,849 4,186 1,234
  Military Construction...................................................................................... 6,673 8,313 7,508 6,723 50 -1,590 -785
  Revolving and Management Funds.............................................................. -384 1,382 1,279 2,758 3,142 1,376 1,479
  Other.............................................................................................................. 474 21,575 79 -907 -1,381 -22,482 -986
    Subtotal, Defense-Military........................................................................... 568,905 612,541 592,569 600,706 31,800 -11,835 8,137

Education:
  Office of Elementary and Secondary Education...................................... 22,505 22,290 21,295 21,303 -1,202 -987 8
  Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services............................. 16,233 16,717 16,158 16,318 85 -399 160
  Office of Federal Student Aid........................................................................ 84,986 44,405 46,191 45,917 -39,069 1,512 -274
  Proprietary receipts....................................................................................... -19,577 -27,306 -27,681 -27,387 -7,810 -81 294
  Other.............................................................................................................. 7,556 7,821 7,921 7,556 0 -265 -365
    Subtotal, Education..................................................................................... 111,702 63,927 63,884 63,707 -47,994 -220 -177



Table 3.--OUTLAYS BY AGENCY
(fiscal years; in millions of dollars)

2018 Change, 2018 Actual from:

Outlays by Major Agency 2017 Actual
Budget 

Estimate
Mid-Session 

Estimate Actual 2017 Actual
Budget 

Estimate
Mid-Session 

Estimate
Energy:
  National Nuclear Security Administration..................................................... 12,145 12,770 12,836 13,066 921 296 230
  Environmental and Other Defense Activities................................................ 6,593 6,944 7,032 6,043 -549 -901 -989
  Energy Programs....................................................................................... 10,346 12,036 11,737 10,602 256 -1,434 -1,135
  Other.............................................................................................................. -3,287 -3,499 -3,162 -3,230 57 269 -68
    Subtotal, Energy.......................................................................................... 25,796 28,251 28,443 26,481 685 -1,770 -1,962

Health and Human Services:
  Medicare (gross outlays)......................................................................... 708,298 712,214 716,216 711,499 3,201 -715 -4,717
  Medicaid........................................................................................................ 374,681 400,388 399,321 389,157 14,476 -11,231 -10,164
  Children's Health Insurance Program........................................................... 16,224 17,120 17,120 17,281 1,057 161 161
  Other Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services programs.................... 10,515 33,590 17,731 4,336 -6,179 -29,254 -13,395
  National Institutes of Health.......................................................................... 31,414 34,865 33,390 33,212 1,798 -1,653 -178
  Temporary assistance for needy families (TANF) and payments to 
   States for child support enforcement and family support programs........... 20,616 21,163 21,163 21,217 601 54 54
  Other Administration for Children and Families........................................... 31,374 33,376 33,734 32,680 1,307 -696 -1,054
  Health Resources and Services Administration........................................... 10,893 10,997 11,295 11,057 164 60 -238
  Centers for Disease Control and Prevention................................................ 8,001 8,108 8,636 7,975 -26 -133 -661
  Indian Health Service.................................................................................... 4,777 5,449 5,693 5,004 227 -445 -689
  Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration.................... 3,414 3,734 3,733 3,833 419 99 100
  Departmental Management.......................................................................... 3,309 6,349 3,155 3,250 -59 -3,099 95
  Food and Drug Administration...................................................................... 3,333 2,660 2,326 2,117 -1,216 -543 -209
  Proprietary receipts....................................................................................... -111,974 -124,110 -123,673 -124,638 -12,664 -528 -965
  Other.............................................................................................................. 1,889 1,964 1,788 2,519 630 555 731
    Subtotal, Health and Human Services....................................................... 1,116,764 1,167,867 1,151,628 1,120,500 3,736 -47,367 -31,128

Homeland Security:
  Customs and Border Protection.................................................................... 13,353 15,883 14,269 14,151 798 -1,732 -118
  Coast Guard.................................................................................................. 10,526 10,736 11,406 10,699 173 -37 -707
  Transportation Security Administration......................................................... 5,130 5,572 5,667 5,133 3 -439 -534
  National Protection and Programs Directorate............................................. 1,887 2,962 2,118 1,930 43 -1,032 -188
  Federal Emergency Management Administration........................................ 15,607 43,120 37,790 32,081 16,474 -11,039 -5,709
  Immigration and Customs Enforcement....................................................... 6,767 6,306 8,505 7,139 372 833 -1,366
  Citizenship and Immigration Services.......................................................... 3,764 4,463 4,681 3,995 231 -468 -686
  Departmental Management and Operations................................................ 1,189 1,823 1,551 1,252 63 -571 -299
  Other.............................................................................................................. -7,720 -6,682 -7,870 -8,006 -286 -1,324 -136
    Subtotal, Homeland Security...................................................................... 50,502 84,183 78,117 68,374 17,871 -15,809 -9,743
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Housing and Urban Development:
  Public and Indian Housing Programs........................................................... 27,675 27,957 28,571 28,587 913 630 16
  Housing programs....................................................................................... 21,805 18,128 18,946 19,063 -2,741 935 117
  Community Planning and Development....................................................... 9,098 10,824 9,762 9,340 241 -1,484 -422
  Other.............................................................................................................. -2,955 -2,022 -2,192 -2,325 629 -303 -133
    Subtotal, Housing and Urban Development............................................... 55,623 54,887 55,087 54,665 -958 -222 -422

Interior:
    U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.................................................................... 2,964 2,983 2,911 2,862 -102 -121 -49
    National Park Service................................................................................. 3,316 3,502 3,435 3,406 90 -96 -29
    Indian Affairs....................................................................................... 2,802 2,479 2,558 2,784 -18 305 226
    Bureau of Reclamation............................................................................... 1,136 1,470 1,379 1,091 -45 -379 -288
    Departmental Offices.................................................................................. 3,822 5,992 6,438 5,881 2,058 -111 -557
    Other....................................................................................... -1,899 -2,066 -2,316 -2,814 -915 -748 -498
        Subtotal, Interior...................................................................................... 12,141 14,360 14,405 13,210 1,069 -1,150 -1,195

Justice:
  Legal Activities and U.S. Marshals............................................................... 9,289 11,630 11,085 10,130 842 -1,500 -955
  Federal Bureau of Investigation.................................................................... 8,933 8,677 9,038 8,795 -137 118 -243
  Federal prison system................................................................................... 6,976 7,035 7,237 6,821 -156 -214 -416
  Office of Justice Programs............................................................................ 3,729 6,819 4,945 3,771 42 -3,048 -1,174
  Proprietary receipts....................................................................................... -766 -303 -303 -446 320 -143 -143
  Other.............................................................................................................. 2,817 4,655 5,015 5,451 2,634 796 436
    Subtotal, Justice.......................................................................................... 30,977 38,513 37,017 34,521 3,544 -3,992 -2,496

Labor:
  Unemployment trust fund.............................................................................. 34,620 33,274 32,697 32,184 -2,436 -1,090 -513
  Training and Employment Services.............................................................. 3,267 3,817 2,930 3,270 3 -547 340
  Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation......................................................... -4,767 -4,859 -3,701 -2,781 1,986 2,078 920
  Other.............................................................................................................. 7,000 7,203 7,101 6,964 -36 -239 -137
    Subtotal, Labor........................................................................................... 40,120 39,435 39,027 39,638 -483 203 611

State:
  Administration of Foreign Affairs.................................................................. 12,220 13,424 12,049 11,730 -489 -1,694 -319
  Global Health................................................................................................. 7,767 8,785 8,903 8,604 837 -181 -299
  Other.............................................................................................................. 7,074 8,344 7,854 6,051 -1,023 -2,293 -1,803
    Subtotal, State........................................................................................... 27,061 30,553 28,806 26,385 -676 -4,168 -2,421

Transportation:
  Federal Highway Administration................................................................... 44,167 44,732 45,112 45,064 896 332 -48
  Federal Transit Administration...................................................................... 12,263 13,321 12,581 12,783 520 -538 202
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  Federal Aviation Administration.................................................................... 15,866 16,760 16,612 15,999 133 -761 -613
  Federal Railroad Administration................................................................... 4,602 2,264 2,460 2,450 -2,151 186 -10
  Other.............................................................................................................. 2,542 2,602 2,535 2,199 -343 -403 -336
    Subtotal, Transportation.............................................................................. 79,440 79,679 79,300 78,494 -945 -1,185 -806

Treasury:
  Troubled Asset Relief Program.................................................................... 4,146 2,432 2,432 2,226 -1,920 -206 -206
  Other Departmental Offices.......................................................................... 2,631 6,765 5,823 5,812 3,181 -953 -11
  Interest on the public debt............................................................................. 456,955 504,280 518,174 521,553 64,598 17,273 3,379
  Internal Revenue Service:
    Earned income tax credit............................................................................ 59,749 56,763 58,263 58,640 -1,110 1,877 377
    Child tax credit............................................................................................. 19,408 18,995 18,995 18,597 -812 -398 -398
    Refundable premium tax credit and cost sharing reductions..................... 39,144 39,909 42,838 45,964 6,820 6,055 3,126
    Other............................................................................................................ 21,237 21,695 22,102 22,009 772 314 -93
  Claims, Judgments, and Relief Acts............................................................. 3,809 2,458 2,230 1,701 -2,108 -757 -529
  Interest paid to credit financing accounts..................................................... 8,365 10,835 10,756 7,894 -471 -2,941 -2,862
  Offsetting receipts....................................................................................... -75,322 -63,314 -64,066 -61,153 14,169 2,161 2,913
  Other.............................................................................................................. 6,277 5,901 6,492 6,205 -72 304 -287
    Subtotal, Treasury.................................................................................... 546,400 606,719 624,039 629,448 83,047 22,729 5,409

Veterans Affairs:
  Veterans Health Administration.................................................................... 71,829 71,732 73,736 75,414 3,585 3,682 1,678
  Benefits Programs....................................................................................... 100,533 103,115 103,758 99,221 -1,311 -3,894 -4,537
  Other.............................................................................................................. 3,689 1,988 1,235 3,874 186 1,886 2,639
    Subtotal, Veterans Affairs........................................................................... 176,050 176,835 178,729 178,509 2,459 1,674 -220

Corps of Engineers........................................................................................ 6,453 6,798 7,343 5,082 -1,371 -1,716 -2,261

Other Defense Civil Programs:
  Military retirement fund.................................................................................. 57,736 54,135 54,135 54,476 -3,260 341 341
  Medicare-eligible retiree health care fund.................................................... 9,941 10,985 10,985 10,066 125 -919 -919
  Other.............................................................................................................. -8,981 -9,255 -8,894 -9,174 -192 81 -280
    Subtotal, Other Defense Civil Programs.................................................... 58,695 55,865 56,226 55,368 -3,327 -497 -858

Environmental Protection Agency................................................................... 8,088 7,916 8,023 8,085 -3 169 62
Executive Office of the President.................................................................... 411 408 422 382 -29 -26 -40
General Services Administration.................................................................... -664 -80 -269 -590 74 -510 -321

International Assistance Programs:
  International Security Assistance:
    Foreign military financing program.......................................................... 5,628 6,777 6,804 5,569 -60 -1,208 -1,235
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    Economic support and development fund.................................................. 5,307 5,819 4,963 4,384 -923 -1,435 -579
    Other............................................................................................................ 1,304 2,054 1,742 1,449 145 -605 -293
  Military sales program................................................................................... -3,894 -9,926 -2,239 -589 3,305 9,337 1,650
  Agency for International Development......................................................... 7,390 8,326 8,329 7,880 490 -446 -449
  Other.............................................................................................................. 3,186 3,250 3,061 2,940 -246 -310 -121
    Subtotal, International Assistance Programs............................................. 18,922 16,300 22,660 21,632 2,710 5,332 -1,028

National Aeronautics and Space Administration............................................ 18,698 19,334 19,796 19,754 1,056 420 -42
National Science Foundation.......................................................................... 7,215 7,272 7,240 7,166 -49 -106 -74

Office of Personnel Management:
  Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund............................................... 83,781 84,812 85,657 85,957 2,175 1,145 300
  Postal Service retiree health benefits fund................................................... 3,450 3,645 3,645 3,689 239 44 44
  Employees and retired employees health benefits funds............................ -2,291 -68 -1,281 -1,295 996 -1,227 -14
  Employees life insurance fund...................................................................... -491 -444 -446 -916 -425 -472 -470
  Other.............................................................................................................. 11,012 11,779 11,788 11,368 356 -411 -420
    Subtotal, Office of Personnel Management................................................ 95,461 99,724 99,363 98,802 3,341 -922 -561

Small Business Administration....................................................................... 439 -636 133 46 -393 682 -87

Social Security Administration:
  Old age and survivors insurance (off-budget).............................................. 799,092 844,293 841,112 841,244 42,152 -3,049 132
  Disability insurance (off-budget)................................................................... 145,855 148,291 147,185 146,614 759 -1,677 -571
  Supplemental security income program....................................................... 58,710 55,881 55,063 55,099 -3,611 -782 36
  Other:
    On-budget.................................................................................................... 34,617 33,184 32,943 32,764 -1,853 -420 -179
    Off-budget.................................................................................................... -37,461 -35,867 -35,817 -35,819 1,642 48 -2
      Subtotal, Social Security Administration................................................... 1,000,812 1,045,782 1,040,486 1,039,902 39,090 -5,880 -584

Other independent agencies:
  District of Columbia...................................................................................... 926 930 922 918 -8 -12 -4
  Export-Import Bank....................................................................................... -935 -434 -430 -222 713 212 208
  Federal Communications Commission........................................................ 10,029 11,123 10,691 9,954 -75 -1,169 -737
  Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation....................................................... -8,537 -11,456 -11,888 -15,867 -7,330 -4,411 -3,979
  National Credit Union Administration........................................................... -3,436 -489 948 63 3,499 552 -885

  Postal Service:
    On-budget.................................................................................................... 35 34 58 58 23 24 0
    Off-budget.................................................................................................... -2,274 2,524 118 -1,466 808 -3,990 -1,584
      Subtotal, Postal Service.......................................................................... -2,239 2,558 176 -1,408 831 -3,966 -1,584
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  Railroad Retirement Board........................................................................... 5,203 7,531 7,148 5,845 643 -1,686 -1,303
  Securities and Exchange Commission......................................................... 170 50 -172 52 -119 2 224
  Tennessee Valley Authority.......................................................................... -186 -327 -327 -1,747 -1,561 -1,420 -1,420
  Other (net)..................................................................................................... 10,664 11,427 11,440 10,181 -483 -1,246 -1,259
    Subtotal, other independent agencies........................................................ 11,660 20,913 18,508 7,770 -3,889 -13,143 -10,738

Allowances...................................................................................................... --- -27,716 --- --- --- 27,716 ---

Undistributed offsetting receipts:
  Employer share, employee retirement:
    Employer share, employee retirement (on-budget):
      Military retirement and health.................................................................... -32,211 -33,957 -33,957 -33,426 -1,215 531 531
      Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund........................................... -30,485 -32,078 -30,629 -30,922 -437 1,156 -293
      Other.......................................................................................................... -4,774 -8,521 -4,841 -4,840 -66 3,681 1
    Employer share, employee retirement (off-budget).................................... -17,499 -18,311 -18,193 -18,193 -694 118 ---
      Subtotal, employer share, employee retirement....................................... -84,969 -92,867 -87,620 -87,381 -2,412 5,486 239
  Interest received by trust funds:
    Interest received by on-budget trust funds................................................. -60,547 -60,120 -62,776 -66,342 -5,794 -6,222 -3,566
    Interest received by off-budget trust funds................................................. -86,511 -83,713 -83,800 -83,808 2,703 -95 -8
      Subtotal, Interest received by trust funds................................................. -147,059 -143,833 -146,576 -150,150 -3,091 -6,317 -3,574
  Rents and royalties on the Outer Continental Shelf lands........................... -3,106 -4,101 -4,844 -4,593 -1,487 -492 251
  Spectrum auction proceeds and relocation activities................................... -1,750 -5,000 -5,000 -5,896 -4,146 -896 -896
    Subtotal, undistributed offsetting receipts.................................................. -236,884 -245,801 -244,040 -248,020 -11,136 -2,219 -3,980

Total, Outlays.................................................................................................. 3,980,720 4,172,992 4,171,026 4,107,741 127,022 -65,251 -63,285
  On-budget...................................................................................................... 3,179,518 3,315,775 3,320,421 3,259,170 79,652 -56,605 -61,251
  Off-budget...................................................................................................... 801,202 857,217 850,605 848,572 47,370 -8,645 -2,033

Deficit(-)/Surplus(+)......................................................................................... -665,826 -832,632 -849,102 -778,996 -113,170 53,636 70,106
  On-budget...................................................................................................... -715,242 -827,694 -853,049 -785,172 -69,930 42,522 67,877
  Off-budget...................................................................................................... 49,416 -4,938 3,947 6,175 -43,241 11,113 2,228

NOTE: Detail may not add to totals or changes due to rounding.
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